

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

GRACE MURRAY, GRACE ENGEN, JEANNE
TIPPET, STEPHEN BAUER, ROBIN
TUBESING, NIKOLE SIMECEK, MICHELLE
MCOSKER, JACQUELINE GROFF, and
HEATHER HALL, on behalf of themselves and
others similarly situated,

Case No. 19-cv-12608-WGY

Plaintiff,

v.

GROCERY DELIVERY E-SERVICES USA
INC. DBA HELLO FRESH,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A SERVICE
AWARD FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AND FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'
FEES AND EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND OF THE CASE	2
I. The TCPA	2
II. HelloFresh’s Telemarketing Activity	3
III. The Litigation.....	3
A. The Minnesota and Massachusetts Cases	3
B. HelloFresh’s Motions to Compel Arbitration	4
C. HelloFresh Appeals and Moves to Stay.....	4
D. Plaintiffs File The New York Case.....	5
E. Discovery Efforts	5
F. Settlement is Achieved	6
G. The Settlement	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Court Should Approve a Fee Award from the Settlement Fund	7
II. This Court has Ordered that the Fee will be a Percentage the Net Settlement Fund.	7
III. The Requested Fee of One-Third of the Net Settlement Fund is Fair and Reasonable	8
A. The Size of the Fund Created and Number of Persons Benefitted	9
B. Class Counsel’s Skill and Efficiency	9
C. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation	11
D. The Risk of Nonpayment.....	11
E. Class Counsel’s Time Invested.....	15
F. Awards in Similar Cases.....	15
G. Public Policy Considerations	16
IV. Class Counsel’s Expenses are Reasonable and Should Be Reimbursed.....	18
V. The Requested Service Awards Should Be Approved	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amanda Engen v. Grocery Delivery E-Services USA Inc. d/b/a Hello Fresh,</i> Case No. 0:19-cv-02433	4, 5
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. ACT, Inc.,</i> 328 F.R.D. 6 (D. Mass. 2018).....	14
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. ACT, Inc.,</i> 798 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Political Consultants (AAPC),</i> 140 S. Ct. 2335, 207 L. Ed. 2d 784 (2020) (July 6, 2020).....	12, 15, 17
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.,</i> 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass.), aff'd, 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,</i> 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,</i> 136 S.Ct. 663 (2016).....	14
<i>In re Capital One TCPA Litig.,</i> 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	9
<i>Craftwood Lumber Co. v. Interline Brands, Inc.,</i> No. 11-CV-4462, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35421 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2015).....	20
<i>Creasy v. Charter Communs., Inc.,</i> No. 20-1199, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177798 (E.D. La. Sep. 28, 2020)	12, 13
<i>Dahl, et al. v. Bain Capital Partners, LLC, et al.,</i> 07-cv-12388-WGY (D. Mass. Feb. 2, 2015)	8
<i>Davila-Lynch v. HOSOPO Corporation, et. al.,</i> Civil Action No. 18-cv-10072 (D. MA. February 5, 2021) (Saylor, J.)	15
<i>De Los Santos v. Milward Brown, Inc.,</i> Civil Action No. 9:13-cv-80670, ECF No. 82-3 and 84 (S.D. Fla., September 11, 2015)	17, 18
<i>DISH Network L.L.C. v. Krakauer,</i> 140 S. Ct. 676 (2019).....	10

Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.,
894 F.3d 116 (3rd Cir. 2018)13

Elzen v. Educator Grp. Plans, Ins. Servs.,
No. 1:18-cv-01373-WCG, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170798 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 2,
2019)16

Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid,
141 S. Ct. 193, 207 L. Ed. 2d 1118 (2020)13, 15

In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.,
167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999)18

Fitzhenry v. Independent Home Products LLC,
Civil Action No. 2:19-cv-2993-SAL, ECF No. 41 (D. S.C., March 2, 2021)17

Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs.,
950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020)13

Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Company, LLC,
2020 WL 415811 (11th Cir. Jan. 27, 2020)13

Gonzalez v. Hosopo Corp.,
371 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2019)11

Gonzalez v. TCR Sports Broad. Holding, LLP,
No. 1:18-CV-20048-DPG, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87506, 2019 WL 2249941
(S.D. Fla. May 24, 2019)16

Hashw v. Dep't Stores Nat'l Bank,
182 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016)16

Heaton et al v. Motor Vehicle Assurance et. al.,
Civil Acton No. 17-cv-40169 (D. MA. June 9, 2020)16

Hopkins v. Modernize, Inc.,
Civil Acton No. 17-cv-40169 (D. MA. October 9, 2019)16

Hussain v. Sullivan Buick-Cadillac-GMC Truck, Inc.,
2020 WL 7346536 (M.D. Fl., Dec. 11, 2020)12

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)15

Jones v. I.Q. Data Int'l, Inc.,
No. 1:14-CV- 00130-PJK-RHS, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137209 (D.N.M.
Sept. 23, 2015)20

<i>Jones v. Royal Admin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015) (\$30)	9, 16
<i>Kondash v. Citizens Bank Nat'l Assoc.</i> , 2020 WL 7641785 (D.R.I.) (Dec. 23, 2020), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted</i> , 2021 WL 63409 (D.R.I)(Jan. 7, 2021)	10
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Lindenbaum v. Realgy, LLC</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2020 WL 6361915	12
<i>In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1:13-md-2472- WES-PAS, 2020 WL 4035125 (D.R.I. July 17, 2020) <i>report</i> <i>and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 1:13-md-2472- WES-PAS, ECF No. 1462 (D.R.I. Sept. 1, 2020)	8
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 01-CV-10861-RGS, 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005)	10, 12, 16
<i>Martin v. JTH Tax, Inc.</i> , No. 13-6923 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2015)	16
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368, 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012)	17
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D. Mass. 2014)	16
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>In re Pool Prods. Distrib. Market Antitrust Litig.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. La. 2015)	11
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)	8, 9, 10, 20
<i>In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. Civ. 02-2007, 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)	18
<i>Ritchie v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , No. CV-12-1714-PHX-SMM, 2014 WL 956131 (D. Ariz. Mar. 12, 2014)	20

Rose v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
No. 11-cv-02390-EJD, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121641 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29,
2014).....9

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....18

Sandoe v. Bos. Sci. Corp.,
333 F.R.D. 4 (D. Mass. 2019).....13, 14

In re Synthroid,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)18

*In re Thirteen Appeals Arising
out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.*, 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir.
1995).....7

Thomas Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.,
Civil Action No. 1:14-CV-333, Dkt. No. 292 (M.D.NC. September 9, 2015).....10

West Concord 5-10-1.00 Store, Inc. v. Interstate Mat Corp.,
No. 10-00356-C, 2013 Mass. Super. LEXIS 22, 2013 WL 988621 (Mass.
Super. Ct. Mar. 5, 2013)14

Willett v. Redflex Traffic Systems, Inc.,
13-cv-1241, ECF No. 269 (D. N.M. October 24, 2016).....16

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227.....1

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A).....3

Other Authorities

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii)(B)(2).....14

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2).....3

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(d)3

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(d)3

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(5)(i-ii).....14

May 15, 2019, available at: <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-money-telecoms-robocalls/your-money-should-you-pay-to-stop-phone-spam-idUSKCN1SL185>
(Last Visited March 3, 2021).....18
